

NO. 16-56307

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE EASYSAVER REWARDS LITIGATION

---

Bradley Berentson, Gina Bailey, Grant Jenkins, Josue Romero,  
Christopher Dickey, Daniel Cox, Jennifer Lawler, and Jonathan Walter,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

Brian Perryman,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

Provide Commerce, Inc.; Encore Marketing International, Inc.; and  
Regent Group, Inc.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-2094 BAS-WVG

---

Reply Brief of Appellant Brian Perryman

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Brian Perryman*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. Appellees misstate the standard of review..... 3

II. The failure of the district court to either permit discovery or inquire into readily available information about settlement value was by itself reversible error. .... 5

III. The district court’s failure to correctly value the coupons led to reversible error of approving the settlement and attorney award..... 8

A. The “\$20 Credits” are “coupons” as a matter of law. *Online DVD*’s narrow exception does not permit treating the “credits” as anything other than coupons. .... 8

B. Because the settlement “provides for a recovery of coupons to a class member,” the district court erred in refusing to apply §1712(a)..... 15

C. Plaintiffs’ false assertion that the district court awarded them lodestar does not save the settlement approval. .... 17

IV. *Boeing* says nothing about Rule 23(e) allocative fairness..... 21

V. Multiple independent *cy pres* improprieties also require reversal. .... 22

A. *Lane v. Facebook* does not require approval here. .... 25

B. *Cy pres* is inappropriate except as a “last resort.” ..... 25

C. The *cy pres*’s geographic mismatch is fatal under *Nachshin* and *Koby*..... 28

D. *Radcliffe* also requires rejection of the *cy pres*. .... 29

VI. The settling parties’ table-pounding *ad hominem* attacks are baseless. .... 29

Conclusion..... 31

Form 8. .... 32

Proof of Service ..... 33

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.*,  
268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 28

*Allen v. Bedolla*,  
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 3, 7, 17-18, 21-22, 29

*Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation*,  
818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 15

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) (“*Baby Products*”).....21, 23-24, 27-28

*In re Bank America Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 23-27, 29

*Blue Lake Rancheria v. United States*,  
653 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....4, 20, 29

*Boeing v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....21-22

*In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) ..... 22

*Chin v. United States*,  
57 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 3

*Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....4-5

*Cox v. Clarus*,  
No. 11-cv-2711 (S.D. Cal.) ..... 5, 13, 29

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue*,  
562 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 15

*Davis v. Cole Haan, Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 7015328 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2015) ..... 4, 7, 9-10, 15

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 3, 6, 24-25

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“Pampers”) .....6-7, 21

*Holtzman v. Turza*,  
 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 23, 27

*Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.*,  
 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 28

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) (“Inkjet”) ..... 3, 14, 18-20

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 6

*Jones v. Singing River Health Services Found.*,  
 -- F.3d --, 2017 WL 3178624 (5th Cir. Jul. 27, 2017) ..... 30

*K.C. v. Torlakson*,  
 762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 26-27

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.*,  
 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 6, 17-18, 28, 29

*Lane v. Facebook*,  
 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....24-25

*Larez v. Los Angeles*,  
 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 18

*In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation*,  
 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012) .....27-28

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Miller v. Fenton*,  
474 U.S. 104 (1985)..... 4

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....23, 25, 28

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 19

*In re Online DVD Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) (“*Online DVD*”).....2, 8-15

*Ornelas v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 4

*Pearson v. NBTY Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 10, 17-18, 21-22, 24-25, 29

*In re Pharmaceutical Industrial Average Wholesale Price Litigation*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 26

*Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*,  
119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 26

*Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions*,  
715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 29, 30

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 20-21, 30

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 24

*True v. Am. Honda Co.*,  
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 16

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1712..... 3, 8-9, 15-16, 22, 30

28 U.S.C. §1712(a)..... 15-20, 30

28 U.S.C. §1712(b)..... 19-20

28 U.S.C. §1712(c)..... 16-19

28 U.S.C. §1712(e)..... 18

28 U.S.C. §1714..... 28

28 U.S.C. §1715..... 29-30

28 U.S.C. §1715(f) ..... 29-30

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)..... 17-18, 20-21

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) ..... 17

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010)..... 23

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 *comment b* (2010)..... 24-26

Erichson, Howard,  
*Aggregation as Disempowerment*,  
92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016)..... 2, 30

Miller, Geoffrey P. & Lori S. Singer,  
*Nonpecuniary Class Action Settlements*,  
60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 97 (1997)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) ..... 8-9

Walmart website,  
<https://www.walmart.com/cp/1231919> (last accessed August 13, 2017) ..... 9
